contributions from employers and the nonemployer contributing entity will be made based on the

contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The State employer contributed 40% of the actuarially

determined contributions and the local employers contributed 100% of their actuarially determined

contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available

to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2057. Therefore, the long-term

expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2057, and

the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total

pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of June 30, 2017,

calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability

would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point

higher than the current rate:

At current

At 1% discount At 1%

decrease (5.14%) rate (6.14%)  increase (7.14%)

State $ 5,202,348,756   4,395,743,141   3,734,560,750

Local 22,619,279,081   17,167,260,198   12,687,806,745

Total $ 27,821,627,837   21,563,003,339   16,422,367,495

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

and Nonemployer

June 30, 2017

 35 (Continued)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resource (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2017:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

State:
   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.17 years $ 44,290,901   —   13,971,893   30,319,008

2015 5.53 years 297,730,605   —   84,342,947   213,387,658

2016 5.58 years 24,827,327   —   5,420,814   19,406,513

Subtotal 366,848,833   —   103,735,654   263,113,179

Differences betw een projected

and actual investment earnings

 on pension plan investments 2014 5 years (43,894,848)  —   (21,947,423)  (21,947,425)

2015 5 years 58,067,564   —   19,355,854   38,711,710

2016 5 years 132,718,526   —   33,179,631   99,538,895

2017 5 years —   (44,851,415)  (8,970,283)  (35,881,132)

Subtotal 146,891,242   (44,851,415)  21,617,779   80,422,048

Subtotal State 513,740,075   (44,851,415)  125,353,433   343,535,227

Local:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2017 5.59 years —   121,972,933   21,819,845   100,153,088

   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.17 years 289,568,234   —   91,346,447   198,221,787

2015 5.53 years 2,099,525,253   —   594,766,360   1,504,758,893

2016 5.58 years 256,767,765   —   56,062,831   200,704,934

Subtotal 2,645,861,252   —   742,175,638   1,903,685,614

Differences betw een projected

and actual investment earnings

 on pension plan investments 2014 5 years (641,826,053)  —   (320,913,025)  (320,913,028)

2015 5 years 504,635,323   —   168,211,775   336,423,548

2016 5 years 1,475,668,514   —   368,917,128   1,106,751,386

2017 5 years —   (1,034,584,263)  (206,916,853)  (827,667,410)

Subtotal 1,338,477,784   (1,034,584,263)  9,299,025   294,594,496

Subtotal Local 3,984,339,036   (912,611,330)  773,294,508   2,298,433,198

Total $ 4,498,079,111   (957,462,745)  898,647,941   2,641,968,425

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

and Nonemployer

June 30, 2017

 36 (Continued)

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

State:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2015 5.53 years $ 25,367,474   —   7,186,253   18,181,221

2016 5.58 years 15,392,091   —   3,360,718   12,031,373

2017 5.59 years —   32,607,993   5,833,272   26,774,721

Subtotal 40,759,565   32,607,993   16,380,243   56,987,315

   Changes of assumptions 2017 5.59 years —   455,421,305   81,470,716   373,950,589

Subtotal State 40,759,565   488,029,298   97,850,959   430,937,904

Local:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2015 5.53 years 111,952,998   —   31,714,730   80,238,268

2016 5.58 years 13,267,085   —   2,896,743   10,370,342

Subtotal 125,220,083   —   34,611,473   90,608,610

   Changes of assumptions 2017 5.59 years —   3,079,132,670   550,828,742   2,528,303,928

Subtotal Local 125,220,083   3,079,132,670   585,440,215   2,618,912,538

Total $ 165,979,648   3,567,161,968   683,291,174   3,049,850,442

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

State Local Total

Year ending June 30:

2018 $ 27,502,472   187,854,289   215,356,761

2019 49,449,899   508,767,317   558,217,216

2020 (17,766,271)  103,726   (17,662,545)

2021 (95,079,419)  (705,089,420)  (800,168,839)

2022 (51,509,358)  (312,115,252)  (363,624,610)

Total $ (87,402,677)  (320,479,340)  (407,882,017)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

and Nonemployer

June 30, 2017

 37

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows

of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by each

employer over the average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 5.59,

5.58, 5.53 and 6.17 years for the 2017, 2016, 2015, and 2014 amounts, respectively.

(7) Pension Expense

The components of allocable pension expense, which exclude pension expense related to specific liabilities

of individual employers, for State and local employers for the year ending June 30, 2017 are as follows: